the manner that the principal is collected; which sum, together with thirty-three and one-third per cent. of the amount which said agent may cause annually to be collected as fees for licenses, over and above the average annual amount heretofore collected, shall be paid into the treasury, but shall be paid to said agent, as full compensation for his services and those of his assistant, except for necessary stationery, postage, blanks and advertising, which shall be furnished by the state in the usual manner; and an appropriation of such amount as may be found necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this act, is hereby made out of any money received into the treasury on account of license fees, under the said chapter 50 of the

revised statutes, as hereby amended.

Ibid.

Section 4. Any person who shall knowingly and willfully evade the provisions of the said chapter 50 of the revised statutes, with intent to defraud the revenue of this state, may be prosecuted for a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof may be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, not to exceed three months, in the discretion of the court; and it shall be the duty of the district attorneys to prosecute all complaints in their respective counties under this act and the chapter of the revised statutes to which this act is amendatory.

Duty of district attorneys.

> Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 177.

[Published April 22, 1867.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 187 of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to amend section 38 of chapter 117 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of county courts.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 187 of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to amend section 38 of chapter

117 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of county courts,'" is hereby repealed, and section 38 of chapter 117 of Re-enacted. the revised statutes is hereby restored and re-enacted.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 178.

[Published April 22, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-six of the general laws of 1867, entitled "an act to amend chapter 95 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of the supreme court.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter eighty-six of Amended. the general laws of the year 1867 is hereby amended, by inserting in the first line of said section the words "one hundred and fifteen," in lieu of the words "ninety-five," where they occur in the first line of said section, so that said section when amended will read as follows: "The first section of chapter one hundred annually. and fifteen of the revised statutes, entitled 'of the supreme court,' is hereby amended, so as to read as follows, to wit: 'There shall be held at Madison, in the supreme court-room, two sessions of the supreme court in each year, to be called the February and the Sep-The February term shall commence tember terms. on the first Tuesday of February, and the September term shall commence on the second Tuesday of September, of each and every year."

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and af when to take ter the third Tuesday in June next, and all writs, pro-effect. cess and proceedings made before this act is in force, returnable to the June term of said court, shall be deemed and taken to be returnable to the September term.

Approved April 11, 1867.